## Johnson County Board of Commissioners January 23, 2024

The Johnson County Board of Commissioners met in special session on Tuesday January 23, 2024 County Commissioners present were Ted Evans District 2, David Borrenpohl District 1, Les Agena District 3.

Kathleen M. Nieveen County Clerk is recording the minutes.

Notice of the Johnson County Commissioner's meeting was sent to each post office in Johnson County, it was posted on the Johnson County Website at johnsoncounty.ne.gov and was sent to the Tecumseh Chieftain on Friday January 19, 2024.

The meeting was called to order Chairman Evans at 9:00 A.M. The Pledge of Alliance was recited by all in the room.

Chairman Evans acknowledged that the open meetings act was posted by the entrance of the Johnson County Board Room.

AGENDA: A motion was made by Agena and was seconded by Evans to approve the agenda. Yeas: Agena, Borrenpohl, Evans, Nays; none motion carried.

The board discussed the proposed renovations and expansion of the Johnson County Hospital, the board decided they had more questions, and it was decided that Dave would attend the Johnson County Hospital Board meeting which is scheduled for Thursday January 25<sup>th</sup> 2024 in the evening to get the additional information.

Julie Kuhl was present to get an update on the heat in her office. The board informed her that they are working on getting it fixed.

Josh Sterkel gave the board an update on the step program.

The board discussed the problem with the elevator in the Courthouse. The elevator is having selector faults and needs 2 new selector boards replaced. A motion was made by Borrenpohl and was seconded by Agena to approve the emergency Repair Work Order with TKE to have the 2 boards replaced cost \$6,622.84. Yeas: Agena, Borrenpohl, Evans, Nays; none motion carried.

The board held interviews with individuals who applied for the Janitor/Maintenance position in the Johnson County Courthouse.

The Johnson County Board of Commissioners adjourned the meeting at 12:00 P.M.

Ted Evans Chairman

Kathleen M. Nieveen County Clerk